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1.
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The assignment should be double-spaced. The “Reference” section should be single-spaced with double spacing between entries.

2.
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3.
FORMAT:
Number all pages (bottom of page), and indent new paragraphs 5 spaces.  Use the APA writing style to properly cite and reference all research material.

4.
LENGTH:
The body of the paper (Introduction to Conclusion) cannot exceed 30 pages.

5.
RESEARCH:
Effective research references many sources. (Use sources less than or equal to 10 years old.)  Some basic references include the following:

a. Your textbook

b. Finance.yahoo.com and MSNmoney.com

c. Hoovers.com

d. The company’s website

e. Small Business Administration (www.sba.gov)

f. Wikipedia’s references or sources (NOT Wikipedia)

6.  INSTRUCTION PAGE:  You must delete the instruction page; that is, the title page is the first page of the report.
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Introduction


State your intentions/plans for the paper. Give an overview of the paper, and indicate the year of your case.  You should provide a brief company history as well as an industry summary.  The industry analysis should include a discussion of the industry’s total revenue, compound annual growth rate, major product categories, and competitors. (The CAGR is needed to position the company in the Grand Strategy Matrix.)
Case Analysis
Question 1:
Identify the firm’s apparent current mission.  Then briefly review the firm’s current objectives and strategies.   [Please note that you must evaluate the firm’s mission statement.]

Mission Statement:

Mission Statement Evaluation:

	Component
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9

	Company
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Company Objectives:

Company Strategies:

Question 2:
How would you describe the firm’s current financial condition?  [Use financial ratios and other pertinent income and balance sheet data to support your analysis.]  
Historical Financial Analysis:  [You must explain the trends in each of the five categories—liquidity ratios, asset utilization ratios, leverage ratios, profitability ratios, and market ratios.  Use the end points for your assessment of the period.]

Competitor Financial Analysis:  [You must explain your company’s positioning in each of the five categories—liquidity ratios, asset utilization ratios, leverage ratios, profitability ratios, and market ratios.]

Overall Financial Health or Evaluation:

Question 3:
Outline and discuss the firm’s external opportunities and threats, using any analytical model(s) you believe are relevant.  

[You must analyze the General Environment, Industry Environment, and the firm’s strategic group to determine this information.]

Question 4:
Outline and discuss the firm’s internal strengths and weaknesses using any analytical model(s) you believe are relevant.  
[Strengths and weaknesses will include information from the financial analysis.]

Question 5:
Based on your analysis:

a. Identify problem. (Internal and external) (according to the SWOT, question3,and 4) I will give you answer of 3 and 4.
b. Revise the firm’s mission and objectives if necessary.  

c. Develop and discuss corporate and business strategies that you recommend to achieve the firm’s mission and objectives.

d. Select strategy (three strategy from Alternative strategies) I will show you what is Alternative strategies by the word document.
e. Evaluate strategy 

Mission and Objective Revisions:

Alternative Solutions or Strategies:  [Your SWOT Matrix should contain your final selection of strategies; that is, you must integrate the “desired” strategies from the Grand Strategy Matrix.  You will discuss in detail the top three strategies in this section.]

 Strategy 1:  [Identify the strategy and discuss how it will solve the company’s problems or help it reach its goals.]

Strategy 2:  [Identify the strategy and discuss how it will solve the company’s problems or help it reach its goals.]

Strategy3:  [Identify the strategy and discuss how it will solve the company’s problems or help it reach its goals.]

Question 6:
Outline and discuss the specific actions needed for implementation of your chosen strategy.  This should include the following:

a.  Specific strategies and long-term objectives in such areas as marketing, human resources, finance, operations, and information systems as appropriate.

b.
Specify specific annual objectives and the policies for achieving these objectives, in areas such as marketing, human resources, finance, operations, and information systems as appropriate.

Recommended Strategy:  [You must choose “one” strategy to implement.]

Implementation of Selected Strategy:
a.  Management:
b.  Marketing:
c.  Operations:
d.  Accounting/Finance:
e.  Research & Development:

Question 7:
Recommend procedures for strategy review and evaluation.  Include specific measures that you will utilize.

Projected Financial Ratios:  [Discuss the impact of the selected strategy.]

Balanced Scorecard:  [You must list the important annual objectives necessary to achieve the firm’s long-term goals.]

Rumelt’s Criteria:  [Evaluate the selected strategy relative to Rumelt’s Criteria.]
update

What has happened since the case was written?  (Note:  If this is a real-time case, this section is omitted.)

Conclusion

Provide a summary.  Overall, what do you think about the company?
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Appendix A:  financial ratios

	Financial Ratios: Historical Comparison
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	 
	Case Year-2
	Case Year-1
	Case Year
	Assessment

	Liquidity Ratios
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   Current Ratio
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   Quick Ratio
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Asset Utilization Ratios
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   Inventory Turnover
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   DSI
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   AR Turnover
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   DSO (ACP)
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   Fixed Asset Turnover
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   Total Asset Turnover
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Debt Management Ratios
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   Debt Ratio
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   TIE
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Profitability Ratios
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   Gross Margin
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   Operating Margin
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   Profit Margin
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   BEP
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   ROA
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   ROE
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Market Ratios
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   P/E 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   P/CF
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   M/B
	 
	 
	 
	 


Assessment Notation: P=Positive Trend, N=Negative Trend, Dash=No Change.

	Financial Ratios: Competitor Comparison
	
	Case Year
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	Company
	Competitor
	Competitor
	Industry
	Assessment

	Liquidity Ratios
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   Current Ratio
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   Quick Ratio
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Asset Utilization Ratios
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   Inventory Turnover
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   DSI
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   AR Turnover
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   DSO (ACP)
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   Fixed Asset Turnover
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   Total Asset Turnover
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Debt Management Ratios
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   Debt Ratio
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   TIE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Profitability Ratios
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   Gross Margin
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   Operating Margin
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   Profit Margin
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   BEP
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   ROA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   ROE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Market Ratios
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   P/E 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   P/CF
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   M/B
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


Assessment Notation: S=Strength, W=Weakness, Dash=Neutral.

Appendix B:  Strategic Matrices
SWOT MATRIX

	
	
	
	
	Strengths
	Weaknesses

	SWOT MATRIX
	1
	
	 
	1
	
	 

	Your Company
	2
	
	 
	2
	
	 

	
	
	
	
	3
	
	 
	3 
	
	 

	
	
	
	
	4
	
	 
	4 
	
	 

	
	
	
	
	5
	
	 
	5 
	
	 

	
	
	
	
	 
	
	 
	 
	
	 

	
	
	
	
	 
	
	 
	 
	
	 

	
	
	
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Opportunities
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	1
	
	
	 
	1
	
	 
	1 
	
	 

	2
	
	
	 
	2
	
	 
	2
	
	 

	3
	
	
	 
	 
	
	 
	 
	
	 

	    4
	
	
	 
	 
	
	 
	 
	
	 

	    5
	
	
	 
	 
	
	 
	 
	
	 

	 
	
	
	 
	 
	
	 
	 
	
	 

	 
	
	
	 
	 
	
	 
	 
	
	 

	 
	
	
	 
	 
	
	 
	 
	
	 

	 
	
	
	 
	 
	
	 
	 
	
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Threats
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	1
	
	
	
	1
	
	 
	1 
	
	 

	2
	
	
	
	2 
	
	 
	2
	
	 

	    3
	
	
	 
	 
	
	 
	 
	
	 

	    4
	
	
	 
	 
	
	 
	 
	
	 

	    5
	
	
	 
	 
	
	 
	 
	
	 

	 
	
	
	 
	 
	
	 
	 
	
	 

	 
	
	
	 
	 
	
	 
	 
	
	 

	 
	
	
	 
	 
	
	 
	 
	
	 

	 
	
	
	 
	 
	
	 
	 
	
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


GRAND STRATegy MATRIX (David, 2005)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	

	
	
	RAPID MARKET GROWTH
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Quadrant II
	
	
	Quadrant I
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Your Company (Example)
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	WEAK
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	STRONG
	

	COMPETITIVE
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	COMPETITIVE

	POSITION
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	POSITION

	
	
	Quadrant III
	
	
	Quadrant IV
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	SLOW MARKET GROWTH
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


APPENDIX C: PRO-FORMA STATEMENTS

APPENDIX D: EXTRA CREDIT MATRICES

EFE Matrix
CP Matrix
IFE Matrix
QSPM Matrix
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